

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

DOCKET NO. 23-P-0295

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Appellee,

v.

ROBERTO LOPEZ-ORTIZ,

Appellant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

Pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 17(a), Lawyers for Civil Rights, Massachusetts Association Of Hispanic Attorneys, The Jewish Alliance For Law And Social Action, and Citizens For Juvenile Justice (together, “Amici”) respectfully move this Court for leave to file an amici curiae brief in the above captioned matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	8
I. INTRODUCTION	10
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE LAW	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Peremptory Challenges Provide Fertile Ground For Conscious And Unconscious Bias.	18
B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing to Find That Defendant- Appellant Stated A Prima Facie Case	24
C. The Prosecutor’s Justifications Were Not Race-Neutral	25
1. Proffered justifications based on Juror No. 3’s concerns regarding the racial makeup of the jury and questions regarding race on the juror questionnaire were not “race- neutral.”	28
2. The Commonwealth’s justifications based on the juror’s demeanor were not “race-neutral.”	30
3. Justifications based on Juror No. 3’s prior experience with law enforcement were not “race-neutral.”	31
D. The Prosecutor’s Justifications Were Not Genuine or Adequate	33
1. The Court erred by failing to evaluate the prosecutor’s demeanor justification.....	36
2. The Court erred by failing to compare the Commonwealth’s treatment of other jurors with criminal backgrounds.	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Calderon</i> , 431 Mass. 21 (2000)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 488 Mass. 191 (2021)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Cavotta</i> , 48 Mass. App. Ct. 636 (2000).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonzalez</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 161 (2021).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 409 Mass. 461 (1991)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Issa</i> , 466 Mass. 1 (2013)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 486 Mass. 763 (2021)	24, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 477 Mass. 307 (2017)	16, 24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Kozubal</i> , 488 Mass. 575 (2021)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopes</i> , 478 Mass. 593 (2018)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado</i> , 439 Mass. 460 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 485 Mass. 520 (2020)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Matthews</i> , 31 Mass. App. Ct. 564 (1991).....	37, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortega</i> , 480 Mass. 603 (2018)	16, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierre</i> , 103 Mass. App. Ct. 1119 (2024).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Robertson</i> , 480 Mass. 383 (2018)	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 485 Mass. 491 (2020)	16, 25, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Soares</i> , 377 Mass. 461 (1976)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 401 Mass. 390 (1987)	17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	18, 23, 38
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1859 (1991).....	27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2410.....	34
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (Breyer, J. concurring)	23, 35, 38, 39
<i>Pemberthy v. Beyer</i> , 19 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	34

<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	37, 38
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472	18, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 7 (DDC 1997).....	36
<i>United States v. Canoy</i> , 38 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Uwaezhoke</i> , 995 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1993)	35
Other Authorities	
Whitney DeCamp & Elise DeCamp, <i>It’s Still about Race: Peremptory Challenge Use on Black Prospective Jurors</i> , https://doi.org/10.1177/0022427819873943	23
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Race and the Jury: Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> (2021), https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2005/11/race-and-the-jury-digital.pdf (last accessed Feb. 19, 2024.)	22, 23
Vida B. Johnson, <i>Arresting Batson: How Striking Jurors Based on Arrest Records Violates Batson</i> , 34 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 387 (2016).....	33
Jury Selection: The Law, Art and Science of Selecting a Jury” § 14:14 (Jan. 2020 Update).....	22
“Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar” (June 3, 2020), https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and-the-bar-june-3-2020#:~:text=As%20judges%2C%20we%20must%20look,a%20place%20where%20all%20are (last accessed Feb. 19, 2024).....	39

Katy Naples-Mitchell & Haruka Margaret Braun, *Inequitable and Undemocratic: A Research Brief on Jury Exclusion in Massachusetts and a Multipronged Approach to Dismantle It*, <https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/Felony-Jury-Exclusion-in-Massachusetts.pdf> (last accessed Feb. 19, 2024)27, 32, 33

Antony Page, *Batson’s Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and the Peremptory Challenge*, 85 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (2005).....19, 20, 26, 35, 37

Anna Roberts, *Casual Ostracism: Jury Exclusion on the Basis of Criminal Convictions*, 98 Minn. L. Rev. 592 (2013)32

Anna Roberts, *Disparately Seeking Jurors: Disparate Impact and the (Mis)use of Batson*, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1359 (2012)34, 35

Elisabeth Semel et al., *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* (2020), <https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Whitewashing-the-Jury-Box.pdf> (last accessed Feb. 19, 2024)21, 22, 26, 29, 30

Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, *The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion*, 35 Seattle U.L. Rev. 795 (2012)20, 21

Samuel R. Sommers & Michael I. Norton, *Race-Based Judgments, Race-Neutral Justifications: Experimental Examinations of Peremptory Use and the Batson Challenge Procedure*, 31 Law & Hum. Behav., 261 (2007).....21, 23
